

No. 22-1079

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRUCK INSURANCE EXCHANGE,

Petitioner,

v.

KAISER GYPSUM COMPANY, INC., *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION BY RESPONDENTS
THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF ASBESTOS
PERSONAL INJURY CLAIMANTS AND
FUTURE CLAIMANTS' REPRESENTATIVE**

KEVIN C. MACLAY
Counsel of Record

TODD E. PHILLIPS

JAMES P. WEHNER

CAPLIN & DRYSDALE,

CHARTERED

One Thomas Circle, NW

Ste. 1100

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 862-5000

kmaclay@capdale.com

SARA (SALLY) W. HIGGINS
HIGGINS & OWENS, PLLC

524 East Blvd.

Charlotte, NC 28203

(704) 366-4607

*Counsel for the Official Committee of
Asbestos Personal Injury Claimants*

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover.)

SHARON M. ZIEG
EDWIN J. HARRON
TRAVIS G. BUCHANAN
YOUNG CONAWAY
STARGATT & TAYLOR, LLP
Rodney Square
1000 North King St.
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 571-6600

FELTON E. PARRISH
ALEXANDER RICKS, PLLC
1420 East 7th St.
Suite 100
Charlotte, NC 28204

*Counsel for Lawrence Fitzpatrick, in His Capacity as Future
Claimants' Representative*

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Counterstatement of Question Presented.....	i
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. Factual Background	3
B. Proceedings Below	6
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	7
I. No Circuit Conflict Justifies A Grant Of Certiorari.....	7
A. No Circuit Split Exists	7
B. Any Variation Among Circuits Is Underdeveloped and Improper for the Court’s Consideration.....	11
II. The Fourth Circuit Correctly Held That Petitioner Lacks Standing.....	12
A. The Decision Below Correctly Held Petitioner Does Not Have Standing Because It Is Unaffected by the Plan	12
B. Petitioner Cannot Assert the Rights of Third-Party Creditors to Manufacture Standing.....	15
III. This Case Is Not A Proper Vehicle For Review Of The Question Presented	17
A. Petitioner Cannot Satisfy Constitutional Standing Requirements	17

B.	Resolution of the Question Presented Would Not Alter the Outcome of the Case ...	19
C.	The Case Presents No Issues of Consequence to Mass Tort Bankruptcies	22
	Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bunting v. Mellen</i> , 541 U.S. 1019 (2004).....	10
<i>In re C.P. Hall Co.</i> , 750 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 2014).....	7, 10
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	16, 17
<i>In re Federal-Mogul Global Inc.</i> , 684 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2012)	10
<i>In re Garlock Sealing Techs., LLC</i> , 504 B.R. 71 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. 2014)	2, 3
<i>In re Global Industrial Techs., Inc. (GIT)</i> , 645 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011)	7, 8, 9, 10, 12
<i>In re James Wilson Associates</i> , 965 F.2d 160 (7th Cir. 1992).....	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997).....	20
<i>Lincoln Prop. Co. v. Roche</i> , 546 U.S. 81 (2005).....	16
<i>Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959).....	12

<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 582 U.S. 47 (2017).....	15
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016), <i>as revised</i> (May 24, 2016).....	18
<i>In re Thorpe Insulation Co.</i> , 677 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012).....	8, 10, 12
<i>In re Tower Park Properties, LLC</i> , 803 F.3d 450 (9th Cir. 2015).....	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020) (Thomas, J., concurring)	15
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	15, 16
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 524(g).....	5, 16, 20
11 U.S.C. § 1109(b).....	7, 8, 10, 11
11 U.S.C. § 1129.....	20
Other Authorities	
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019)	19, 20
U.S. Const. art. III	1, 7, 11, 15, 16, 18
